[image: ]

[bookmark: _GoBack]

To:	All Dartmouth Health Providers

From:	Lynn A. Brunelle, PhD, DABCC
	Assistant Director of Clinical Chemistry 
 
Date:	1/23/2023
 
RE:	In-house SARS-CoV-2 Antibody Testing to be Inactivated

Effective January 23, 2023, the “COVID-19 Nucleocapsid Antibody” [LAB4238] and “COVID-19 Spike Antibody” [LAB4269] tests will be inactivated. Specimens that require testing for antibodies to the SARS-CoV-2 virus will be forwarded to Mayo Clinic Laboratories for testing.

Why is this change being made?
· Due to low testing volume, cost of reagents and technical time does not warrant maintaining availability of this testing in-house.

What test users need to do:
· Current users of the “COVID-19 Nucleocapsid Antibody” [LAB4238] and “COVID-19 Spike Antibody” [LAB4269] tests will need to:
· Order as a Miscellaneous Lab Request [LAB3517]  
· In the comments section of eDH, write “Mayo test code COVSQ” to order the Mayo spike antibody test 
· In the comments section of eDH, write “Mayo test code COVTA” to order the Mayo nucleocapsid antibody test 



For questions or additional information, please contact:
kimball.a.geno@hitchcock.org, lynn.a.brunelle@hitchcock.org, or mark.a.cervinski@hitchcock.org 



















Please check off the appropriate distribution lists by clicking the box:

☒ StaffPhysicians-Lebanon@hitchcock.org
☒ StaffPhysicians-Concord@hitchcock.org
☒ StaffPhysicians-Manchester@hitchcock.org
☒ StaffPhysicians-Nashua@hitchcock.org
☒ APRN-Lebanon@hitchcock.org
☒ APRN-Concord@hitchcock.org
☒ APRN-Manchester@hitchcock.org
☒ APRN-Nashua@hitchcock.org
☒ PA-Lebanon@hitchcock.org 
☒ PA-Concord@hitchcock.org
☒ PA-Manchester@hitchcock.org
☒ PA-Nashua@hitchcock.org
☒ GME-Residents-Fellows@hitchcock.org 

☒ APD: Peter Glenshaw - glenshawp@apdmh.org; and Kelli Pippin- pippink@apdmh.org
☒ Cheshire: Matthew Barone - mbarone@cheshire-med.com; and Heather Atwell - hatwell@cheshire-med.com
☒ New London: Timothy.Lund@newlondonhospital.org; and Kathleen.Kennedy@newlondonhospital.org
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